

No. 11-597

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: July 5, 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. FLOODING CASES ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM GENERALLY APPLICABLE TAKING CLAUSE PRINCIPLES, WHICH PERMIT COMPENSATION REGARDLESS WHETHER THE CHALLENGED POLICY IS PERMANENT .....	10
A. Floods Are Deemed “Inevitably Recurring” Whenever a Claimant Demonstrates That Repeated Flooding Was the Inevitable Consequence of the Government’s Actions .....	11
B. Although a Government “Taking” Requires an Element of Volition, the Claims Court Found That the Corps Adopted a Policy Whose Foreseeable Consequence Was Destructive Flooding of the Management Area .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Federal Circuit Erred by Establishing a Rule Barring All Flooding Claims Based on Temporary Government Policies . . . .	18
II. TEMPORARY TAKINGS ARE SUBJECT TO PER SE ANALYSIS WHEN, AS HERE, THERE IS A PHYSICAL INVASION OF THE PROPERTY . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. Of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) . . . . .	1, 17, 21
<i>Causby v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 254 (1946) . . . . .	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	10
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	7, 20
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	20
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) . . . . .	1
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; M. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) . . . . .	10
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924) . . . . .	8, 15, 16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 525 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	1, 8, 19, 20, 21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) . . . . .	5, 7, 12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 799 (1950) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 113 (1951) . . . . .	19
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	7, 8, 15
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) . . . . .	23

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend v., Takings Clause . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Federal Tort Claims Act . . . . .	15
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491 . . . . .	3

### **Miscellaneous:**

<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (G. & C. Merriam Co. 1981) . . . . .	14
